APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 1

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared by

the directors of the Company (the ‘‘Directors’’) based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture

of the consolidated financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2017 or any future

dates. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position does not

purport to describe the consolidated financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have

been attained had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2017, nor purport to predict the

future consolidated financial position of the Enlarged Group.

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

The Group
as at

30 June
2017

The Target
Group as at

30 September
2017 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at

30 June
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10,368 1,249 11,617
Goodwill 35,998 – 247,988 283,986
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3,080 – 3,080
Interest in an associate 8 – 8

49,454 1,249 298,691

Current assets
Trade receivables 3,880 14,862 18,742
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 26,079 1,280 27,359
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 460 – 460

Cash and cash equivalents 54,583 63,869 100,000 (100,000) 118,452
Income tax receivables – 1,778 1,778

85,002 81,789 166,791
Asset classified as held for sale 35,870 – 35,870

120,872 81,789 202,661

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 2

The Group
as at

30 June
2017

The Target
Group as at

30 September
2017 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at

30 June
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Trade payables – 8,609 8,609
Receipts in advance 17,330 4,155 21,485

Amount due to a director – 173 173
Other payables, deposits received and accruals 8,432 439 3,406 12,277
Income tax payables 2,534 – 2,534

28,296 13,376 45,078

Net current assets 92,576 68,413 157,583

Total assets less current liabilities 142,030 69,662 456,274

Non-current liabilities
Other payables, deposits received and accruals – 25,545 25,545
Contingent consideration payable – – 192,105 192,105

– 25,545 217,650

NET ASSETS 142,030 44,117 238,624

Capital and reserves
Share capital 2,702 1 137 (1) 2,839
Reserves 143,652 44,116 99,863 (44,116) (3,406) 240,109

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 146,354 44,117 242,948
Non-controlling interests (4,324) – (4,324)

TOTAL EQUITY 142,030 44,117 238,624

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 3

(iii) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The balances were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 30 June 2017 as set out in the Company’s published annual

report.

2. The balances were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Target Group as at 30 September 2017 as set out in the accountants’

report of the Target Group included in Appendix II to this Circular. For the purpose of